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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Cowenton Avenue, 850’ W of

Philadelphia Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Cowenton North)
11 Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5% Council District |
* Case:No. 06-242-A

Knight Group, LLC

Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Variance filed bhy the owner of the sul:;ject property, Knight Group, LLC,
through its attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. JAs originally filed, the Petitioner
requested a series of variances as follows: 1) Fron‘il Section 259.9.B.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a :mii'limum lot width of 70 feet in lieu of
the required 85 feet for Lots 4-13, 16, 18-21, 25-26, 29 33 and 36-50; from Sections 259.8
and 4A02.4G.1 of the provisions set forth in Sectlon 259.7.5 of the B.C.ZR. to allow

certain lots to be connected in the Bird River sub-al;ea in lieu of the Honeygo Run sub-
area and other certain lots to be connected in the ﬁoneygo Run sub-area in lieu of *:fle
Bird River sub-area: from Sections 259.9G.3 and 5(g34.2 of the B.C.Z.R. and Page 29 of
Part II, Division VI, Section E of the Comprehensi‘;be Manual of Development Polici:es
(C.M.D.P.) to permit mountable curbs in lieu of tlile required standard vertical curb;s;
from Sections 260.4B, 259.9G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.}ZR. and Page 31 of Part 1IJ, Division
[, Section E of the CM.D.P. to provide for a cul—éile—sac withouti a landscaped cen*:ér;
nd, from Section 259.9G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.Z. R} and Page 31 of Part III, Division VI,
Bection E of the CM.D.P. to provide for a cul-de-sac due to a special design mtuation
Jand at least partially environmentally sensitive land areas. For reasons explmned

ereinafter, the Petitioners reduced the number of l&)ts proposed, which reduced the ots

1 requiring a lot width variance of 70 feet to Lots 32-46, only. The subject property and




amended relief are more particularly described on!the redlined site plan, which was
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submitted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner were ]an'xes
Keelty, III, Michael Keelty, Mark Buda, and Wayne Knight, representatives of t Ee

Knight Group, LLC, property owners, and their attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esqmre
Also appearing on behalf of the Petitioner were Cflarles Main and Kr1sty Bischoff ef
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan. Appearing on
behalf of the Perry Hall Improvement Association, HInc., (PHIA) was William Liberdci.
Because an agreement had been reached prior to the: hearing, the hearing proceeded on
a proffer from Counsel for the Petitioners, ]oh% B. Gontrum, Esquire and was

]

supplemented by Mr. Libercci.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is located on
the north side of Cowenton Avenue, between Philadelphia Road and the John|F.
Kennedy Memorial Highway (1-95) in White Marsh.| The property contains a gross atea

of 19.47 acres, zoned D.R. 3.5H, and is presently un:improved. The Petitioners propose

1=

the residential development of the subject propei}ty and initiated the development

review process earlier this year by filing a Concept Plan of the proposal with Baltimore

County after which, a Community Input Meeting was held. The development originally

proposed 52 individual single family lots with acc@'ss points off ot Cowenton AvenLue

ty

bisecting the tract between the Honeygo Run watershed and the Bird River watersh d.

and Nemrod Way. As shown on the site plan, a r1dge11ne runs through the prope

The tract rises sharply from Cowenton Avenue| and is completely wooded with

| | evergreen plantings. Two storm water management ponds are proposed to serve the

| proposed development, and retention of a wooded buffer along Cowenton Avenue iis

shown on the plan. The property lies adjacent to the subdivision known as The Fields

@ Perry Hall, which is currently under development. That property was the subject of

j

variance and development proceedings in prior Casfes Nos. XI-874 and 02-249-SPHA.
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In that the subject property is located in the Honeygo Overlay District, spec

zoning regulations apply to its development. Moreover, given the fact that the property

straddles the Honeygo Run and Bird River sub-areas, relief is requested to allow certain

lots to be connected to a different sub-area than would normally be applicable.

Pursuant to the agreement reached by and between the Petitioners and the

PHIA, the number of lots proposed has been reduced to 48 and an amended site pl

showing the revised proposal was submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

a result, the number of lots for which lot width variances had been requested has be
reduced from 37 of the 52 originally proposed lots té 15 of the now proposed 48 lots.

short, the developer has reduced the number of loéts in the subdivision by 4 and t

number of variances from approximately 70% of ﬂjhe proposed development to 30%.

The 15 lots requiring lot width variances (Lots 32—46): are shown on Petitioner’s Exhibi

along the northern border of the property and abut :lots previously granted variances in

the prior case noted above (Fields @ Petry Hall). Mi‘ Libercci noted that the location! of

these lots was such that the variances would not be aesthetically offensive and wot

allow the majority of the subdivision to be developed in accordance with

regulations.
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Although neither the proposal’s proximity toi properties granted variances in -

past, nor agreements among the parties are sufficient legal reasons to grant a varianc

the Petitioner demonstrated that certain unique characteristics of the subject property

justify the requested variances and the retention of@ the 3 remaining lots that would

lost without the requested relief.

It was proffered that but for the unique faictors pertaining to the Property,

lots would be feasible under the development and izoning regulations. The location :

|
the ridgeline in relationship to the Property necessitates two storm water management

ponds. Ample room exists on the site to place jone pond with a suitable outfall.

However there is no feasible alternative given th‘:e topography of the Property t
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would allow one pond to handle the storm wateir runoff. As a result, 5 lots theit
otherwise would have been able to have been built hiave been lost.

In addition, the development of the adjac;;ent property resulted in a road

connection at Nemrod Way into the Property. That road connection dictates that a

connection road be placed on the Property in a particular location. Another lot is lost

because of the location of that connection in re],ation to one of the storm water

|
management ponds. Two more lots are lost as a result of retaining the landscaping

!

along Cowenton Road.

The subject site is the only property that is wooded and has a wooded tree lihe

on Cowenton Avenue. The Property rises swiftly from Cowenton Avenue such that the

existing trees will effectively screen lots and an aitdjacent storm water management
pond. Such screening is desired by the community.é If the Petitioner had not retain d
the screening, it could gain two additional lots by reconfiguring the storm water
management facility.

Based on the uncontested proffer and the e%hibits introduced into evidence, I
find that the subject property has characteristics unique from nearby properties
b
691 (1995). It should be noted that Cromwell critiquéd an earlier Court of Appeals case,

—_—
an

therefore meeting the first prong of the test set forth in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. Ar

McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). In McLean, a va:lriance was granted from a window

to tract boundary requirement based on the applicant’s desire to retain existing trees.

The Cromwell Court noted that the McLean opinion makes no mention that the practical

~ difficulty “resulted from the fact that that the uniqueness of the property caused the

| ordinance to have a different impact on it than on adjoining property... If the presenée

of trees on a particular lot was unique, that might have been a basis, but the court did

not make that connection.” Id. at 215. Although McLean can not be overturned by |a

lower court’s ruling and is still considered “good law”, I note the critique and I aldo

note that the issue was addressed in the present caseja to the point whete the uniqueness

4




of the trees on the Property was addressed as well as their relationship to the roadway
and the topography of the site.

Based on the physical characteristics of the site, I believe that strict compliance
with the 85-foot lot width requirement on the lots would create a practical difficulty.. I
also believe that by reducing the number of variances sought and by locating them in a
place acceptable to the community, the Petitioner has sought relief that would not do
substantial injustice to the applicant or to other property owners in the district nor
would it be outside the spirit of the ordinance.

Section 259.8 of the BCZR states in pertinent part, “[t]he Zoning Commissioner
may not grant a variance from the standards established in Section 259.7 as provided in
Section 4A02.4G of these regulations, unless the variance request involves property that
is bisected by two or more sub-areas identified in Section 259.7...” Petitioner’s request
to have 5 lots use the Honeygo Run sub-area sewer interceptor instead of the Bird River
sewer interceptor was not opposed. There is no question that the Property is bisected
by the two sub-areas, and that the ridgeline runs through several of the proposed lots.
It was proffered that substantial regrading of the Property must occur, and the request
to access the Honeygo Run sub-area for the lots is justified by the topography of the
site. The parties agreed that there was ample capacity in the Honeygo Run sub-area to

permit the shift of lots.
Section 259.9G.3 of the BCZR subjects projects in the Honeygo area to the

Honeygo Ovetlay District Design Guidelines contained in the CMDP, Division V],
Subsection E thereof. On Page 29 of those Design Guidelines it states, “[s]tandard
| vertical curbs are required for safety and storm water management. Mountable curbs
. are not allowed.” Petitioner seeks to vary this provision in this subdivision, and has the

support of the county agencies reviewing the Petition as well as the community,

| primarily due to safety issues.




Mountable curbs are used extensively throughout Baltimore County, including
the Honeygo area. The reasons stated in the Guidelines for standard vertical curbs no
longer apply because mountable curbs as now constructed under public works
guidelines serve the same purpose. It was proffered that Mr. Main, if called upon to
testify, would have testified that the mountable curb now used in construction would
be easier to maintain and would actually be safer than the standard vertical curb on this
site. In view of the general consensus in favor of use of mountable curbing on this site,
the variance should be granted.

Section 260.4B of the BCZR and the Honeygo Guidelines states that design
clements such as center landscaping should be used in cul-de-sac construction.
Petitioner requests a variance from those provisions based on the location and
circumstances attendant to the particular cul-de-sac proposed in this development.
This request is likewise unopposed. The requested cul-de-sac is located in the
southernmost corner of the Property. It is clear that because of the required location of
the storm water management pond and the configuration of the Property, which bumps
out to access this area, a cul-de-sac is required. A center island would not serve the
stated aesthetic purpose of the regulation because it would enlarge the cul-de-sac
considerably without adding to the aesthetics of the site. Moreover, there is a valid
purpose in providing additional landscaped area along the rear of the lot at the end of
the cul-de-sac to buffer the lot from the historic site abutting the Property to the east.
Based on the location of the cul-de-sac and the advantage in minimizing its size, the

requested variance from the requirement of a center landscaped island should be

eranted.

oo _ ‘
| {} Finally, Petitioner has sought approval for the use of a cul-de-sac in connection
i
Ir ' L] | 3 L] L]
q, (: with the development. This request is sought in part because of conflicting provisions
L

L Aln the regulations. Section 259.9F.4 of the BCZR permits cul-de-sacs as part of the

F

|J
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J% Honeygo Regulations. The length of a cul-de-sac, however, is regulated. The CMDP




a3
¥

<

R R I

D) F@

\

\

l
%
€3
5
;r'»\‘.I|

S m———
== U= PP e o

!
|
J
|
J

Honeygo Guidelines state on Page 31, “[clourts may only occur for special design

I

situations and between environmentally sensitive land areas.” The cul-de-sac issue
raised by Petitioner is not an issue requiring a variance from standards as much as an
isstue permitting a cul-de-sac based on certain findings made at the hearing.  Those
conditions allowing a deviation from the Guidelines appear to be present in this case as
discussed above. There is a special design situation created because of the location of
storm water management and the configuration of the Property. Again, this is a request
in which all who reviewed the plan and the request have concurred. For all of these
reasons, the relief requested should be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, JT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this ‘22 day of December, 2005 that the Petition for Variance seeking reliet

from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) as follows: 1) From Section 259.9.B.3 of the
B.C.Z.R. to allow a minimum lot width of 70 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet for Lots
32-46 (as amended); from Sections 259.8 and 4A02.4G.1 of the provisions set forth in
Section 259.7.S of the B.C.Z.R. to allow certain lots to be connected in the Bird River sub-
area in lieu of the Honeygo Run sub-area and other certain lots to be connected in the
Honeygo Run sub-area in lieu of the Bird River sub-area; from Sections 259.9G.3 and
504.2 of the B.C.Z.R. and Page 29 of Part II, Division VI, Section E of the C.M.D.P. to
permlt mountable curbs in lieu of the required standard vertical curbs; from Sections
60 4B, 259.9G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.Z.R. and Page 31 of Part IlI, Division Vi, Sectlon B

Lo the CM.D.P. to provide for a cul-de-sac without a landscaped center; and, from

Section 259.9G.3 and 504.2 of the B.C.Z.R. and Page 31 of Part III, Division VI, Section E

\: sf the C.M.D.P. to provide for a cul-de-sac due to a special design situation and at least

partlally environmentally sensitive land areas, in accordance with the revised site plan



marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restriction;

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, the
Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of
this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of

the Baltimore County Code.

Zoning Commissioner
For Baltimore County
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BAI:TI_MéRE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive December 22# 2005 Zoning Commissioner

John B. Gontrum, Escquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Cowenton Avenue, 850’ W of the ¢/l Philadelphia Road

(Cowenton North)

11" Election District — 5™ Council District
, Knight Group, LLC - Petitioner

Case No. 06-242-A

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. Ior
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Wayne Knight, 8814 Cowenton Avenue, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. James Keelty, III, Knight Group, LLC, P.O. Box 528, Timonium, Md. 21093
Mr. Charles Main, II and Ms. Kristy Bischoff, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. William Libercci, 19 Shawn Court, Balfimore, Md. 21236
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Casg File

County Cowrts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 4 10-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info |
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County X

for the property located at N /S Cowenton Avenue
which is presently zoned D . R. 3,5 H

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty} gite topography and proposed landscape buffer,
justify  requested varxiances, as well as other good and sufficient reasons

to be presented at the time of hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessece: Legal Owner(s):
Knight Group, LLC Anitg kT G-ner P £L6
James Keelt Wayne Knight du%:&cp/ mew

¥ _ , IIT, nager _
Name - Type or Pri W Name - Type or Print ;) J
X ooy 8 o Dee AYG Dt
I e o P - ‘ o - T -
)glgnatura Signature Ngﬂ ' [ . 7

P.0O. Box 528 410-252-8600 | e
Address Telephone No. Name ~ Type or Print
Timonium, MD 21093
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 8814 Cowenton Avenue 4]10-335~5424
Address Telaphone No.
John B. Gontrum Perry Hall MD 21128
Name - Type or Print P Clty - State Zin Code
Bh l;’jA_}’h_\MA/M _ Representative fo be Contacted:
'Signatura
teford, Taylor & Preston, LGLP .
Company Name
33 210, W. Pennsvylvania Ave. 410-832-2000
= Rddrogs Telephone No. Address Telaphone No.
Poexy owison MD 21204
% State Zip Code Cly "~ Slate ~ Zip Code
g | OFFICE USE ONLY “

| ﬂé f ) i ‘ % A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
No. —
f ﬂv LABLE FOR HEARING _
' Reviewed By ___ bate Z;Erﬁl %.{ 275"""

e Dito P o -
FILED Ji-

X Se Al b o ok




REQUESTED VARIANCES

From BCZR Section 259.9.B.3 to allow a minimum of lot width of 70-feet in lieu of the
required 85-feet for lots 4-13, 16, 18-21, 25-26, 29-33 and 36-50.

To BCZR Section 259.8 and BCZR Section 4A02.4G.1 from the provisions of Section

259.7.8 to allow lots to be connected in the Bird River subarea in lieu of the Honeygo
Run subarea and lots to be connected in the Honeygo Run subarea in lieu of the Bird
River subarea. The subdivision straddles both subareas.

From BCZR Section 259.9G.3, BCZR Section 504.2 and Page 29 of Part 11, Division VI,
Section E of the CMDP to allow mountable curbs in lieu of standard vertical curbs.

From BCZR Section 260.4B, BCZR Section 259.9G.3, BCZR Section 504.2 and Page 31
of Part III, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP to provide for a cul-de-sac without a
landscaped center.

From BCZR Section 259.,9G.3, BCZR Section 504.2 and Page 31 of Part III, Division VI,
Section E of the CMDP to provide for a cul-de-sac due to a special design situation and at
least partially environmentally sensitive land areas.




DafteMCCunceWallker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenne
Towson, Maryland 21286
brip:ffunorw.dmw.com

410 296 3333

Fax 410 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Architects,

Golf Cotrse Architects,
Enginecrs, Surveyors &

Environmental Professionals

Description
To Accompany Petition

For Zoning and Special Variance Hearing

Cowenton Avenue

Eleventh Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the following course and distance
measured from the point formed by the intersection of the centerline of Philadelphia
Road (Maryland Route 7) with the centerline of Cowenton Avenue, (1) I
Northwesterly along the centerline of Cowenton Avenue 850 feet, more or less, to
the point of beginning, said point being at the beginning of the first or North 49
degrees 33 minutes 20 seconds West 172.43 foot line of that land conveyed by
Marlene D. Dawson, personal representative of the Estate of Marvin E. Smith,
William W. Smith, surviving Trustee of Trust B under the will of Kenneth G, Smith,
William W, Smith, individually, and Geraldine J. Smith and William W. Smith, Co-
Trustees of the residuary trust under the will of Gilbert K. Smith to Knight Group
LLC by deed dated December 17, 1999, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber 5.M., 1421' 6, Folio 291, said point also beingl in
the center of Cowenton Avenue, thence bindinxg on and running with the center of
Cowenton Avenue five courses and distances, referring all courses and distances of
this description to the Maryland Grid Meridian (NAD 83/1991): (1) North 53
degrees 24 minutes 38 seconds West 29.70 feet, thence (2) North 50 degrees 04
minutes 51 seconds Wes;c 69.67 feet, thence (3) North 48 degrees 55 minutes 17

seconds West 92.31 feet, thence (4) North 48 degrees 12 minutes 25 seconds West .

Page 1 of 3



526.46 feet, and thence (5) North 48 degrees 36 minutes 08 seconds West 111.92 feet
to the end of the second line of said deed, said point also i,nters?ecting' the southern
subdivision outline of the plats entitled “The Fields @ Perry Hall,” as recorded
among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Matyland, in Plat Book 5.M.75, Pages
136, 135, and 134 thence binding on and running with said southern subdivision
outline of said plats, (6) North 75 degrees 29 minutes 50 seconds East 1368.68 feet to
the intersection of the southern and eastern outline of said subdivision as recorded
among the Plat Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Plat B;:)ols: S5.M. 75, Pagé
134, thence binding on and running with all of the eastern outline of said plat, (7)
South 18 degrees 39 minutes 39 seconds East 551.99 feet to the end of the fourth or
South 18 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds East 552.41 foot line of the first mentioned
deed, thence leaving said subdivision outline and said fourth line of said deed,
running with and binding on all of the fifth through twelfth lines of said deed, (8)
South 30 degrees 50 minutes 31 seconds West 483.67 feet, thence (9) North 53
degrees 38 minutes 41 seconds West 10.00 feet, thence (10) North 56 degrees 59
minutes 40 seconds West 9.97 feet, thence (11) South 31 degrees 03 minutes 37
seconds West 165.15 feet, thence (12) North 56 degrees 03 minutes 28 seconds West
125.59 feet, thence (13) North 31 degrees 06 minutes 30 seconds East 59.52 feet,
thence (14) North 56 degrees 32 minutes 15 seconds West 420.00 feet, thence (15)
South 30 degrees 56 minutes 45 seconds West 204.06 feet to the point of beginning;
containing 19.465 acres of land, more or less, as now surveyed by Daft-McCune-
Walker, Inc., in August 2005,

Being and comprising all of that land conveyed by Marlene D. Dawson,

personal representative of the Estate of Marvin E. Smith, William W. Smith,

Page 2 of 3



surviving Trustee of Trust B under the will of Kenneth G. Smith, William W. Snﬁth,
individually, and Geraldine J: Smith and Willi.;:lm W. Smith, Co-Trustees of the I
residuary trust under the will of Gilbert K. Smith to Knight Group LLC by deed
dated December 17, 1999, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore

County, Maryland, in Liber 5.M. 14216, Folio 291.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY |
AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
September 14, 2005

Project No. 03147.C (L03147.C)
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The Zoning \Uummlsslnnﬂr of Baltimore Cuun , byV

authority of the Zonlng Act and Regulations of Balfl ul‘e:

GCounty will huic’ public hearlng in Towsan, Marviand on
the proparty idan .'ﬂ&d herein as follows:

Caso: #06- -242:A
N/S anantun[rvenua
|

North side Cowanton Avenue, 850 faet west of Philadelphia Road
strict - 1st Councilmanis Distrlct

Legal Qwnar{s}): Wayne Knlgit, Knlght Group, LLG:
Varlance: to allow a minlmum of fot width o 70 fdat In
llati of the required 85 feet for lots 4-13, 16, 18-21,725<.x
28, 29-33, ancl -50, 1o allow lots to ba nnnnantﬂd ln tha'!
: EBlrd River subdrea in fleu of the Honeygo Run subarea’’
. 1 and lots to ba connected in tha Honeygo Run subarda lfs
 { Hislt of the Blr{![] F}Iver subarép (the subidivision stradiles *
.| both subareas, fo allow mountable curbs in ffey of
. |'standard uartm-a curbs, to provide for a ocul-ce-sage

withaut a landskaped center and to provide for a cul-tas:
sac {ue to ?gpﬂﬂial dsslgn shuation, and at le&st

13th Efﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂé

snvlronmentally sansitlve land arsas.
Hearlng: Weddesday, 'December 14, 2005 af 10:00
a,m. In Reom 1|Fﬁ Bajtimore [:uuntv Office Buildlhg,:-
111 Wast Bhﬂs? gake Hvanu& Towson 21204,

T

WALLIAM J WI$BMAN [, SN
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County Bl

NOTES: (1) Heqrings are Handicapped Accessible; fur‘
speclal accommodations Please Contact the Zoning
Commissioner's Office at (410) §87-43886,

(2) For information concerning the Flig and/or H a [l]u
Contact the Zunlng Raview Office at (410) 887-3391
JTH1/717 Nav. 2 N ?5955
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { successive weeks, the first publication appeating

11122 2005

The Jeffersonian
I Arbutus Times
. Catonsville Times
J Towson Times
1 Owings Mills Times
1 NI Boostler/Reporter
. North County News
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

'RE: Case No.: &:_% 72-4
Petitioner/Developer: Mﬁ .
KACHT, KiGAT GRoop i

Date of Hearing/Closing: 2 Z

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
Counnty Office Building, Rogm 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3304)

N
. .

Ladies aud Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalfies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by |
posted conspicuonsly on the property located at: _ _. ry ﬂ"( )l'“l re y ajr were
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The sign(s) were posted on e /Jl Zﬁ;ﬁf_‘ait . -
(Month, Day, Year) ST

Sincerely,

’ X}E;@ At 1% ol ([~29-05
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name) T
1508 Leslie Road

g " (Address) T
g Dundalk, Maryland 21222

iHl

(City, State, Zip Code)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: _grg ;:2 "‘jﬁ 2 A-
Petitioner: /K A Lo ? 7 @'je C/WO N ]

oA, AV @' J a/ ofF
= P AR DZPIR RO

Address or Location:

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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Department of Permits a’
e1n.

Development Managem Baltimore County

v

y

James T. Snuth, Jr, Counly Fxecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Directot’s Otfice
Councy Office Building

111 W Chﬂﬁﬂpﬂﬂkﬂ AVCHUE NOVember 8 2005
Towson, Maryland 21204 ’

e AL0-BETI90 B MO TNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-242-A

N/S Cowenton Avenue

North side Cowenton Avenue, 850 feet west of Philadelphia Road.
13" Election District, 1 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Wayne Knight, Knight Group, LLC.

Variance to allow a minimum of lot width of 70 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet for lots 4-
13,16, 18-21, 25-26, 29-33, and 36-50, to allow lots to be connected in the Bird River subarea in
lieu of the Honeygo Run subarea and lots ot be connected in the Honeygo Run subarea in lieu
of the Bird River subarea (the subdivision straddles both subareas, to allow mountable curbs in
ieu of standard vertical curbs, to provide for a cul-de-sac without a landscaped center and to
orovide for a cul-de-sac due t0 a special design situation and at feast environmentally sensitive

and areas.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 14, 2005 at 10:00 a.m., in Room 106, Baltimore County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

\ N, Wotooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: clb

C: John B. Gontrum 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue Towson 21204
Wayne Knight 8814 Cowenton Avenue Perry Hall 21128
Knight Group, LLC P.O. Box 528 Timonium 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 30, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled an Racycled Paper



S

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 22, 2005 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston | 410-832-2000
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-242-A

N/S Cowenton Avenue

North side Cowenton Avenue, 850 feet west of Philadelphia Road.
13" Election District, 15 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Wayne Knight, Knight Group, LLC.

Variance to allow a minimum of lot width of 70 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet for lots 4-
13,16, 18-21, 25-26, 29-33, and 36-50, to allow lots to be connected in the Bird River subarea.
in lieu of the Honeygo Run subarea and lots ot be connected in the Honeygo Run subarea in
lieu of the Bird River subarea (the subdivision straddles both subareas, to allow mountable
curbs in lieu of standard vertical curbs, to provide for a cul-de-sac without a landscaped center
and to provide for a cul-de-sac due to a special design situation and at least environmentally
sensitive land areas.

Hearing: Wednesday, December 14, 2005 at 10:00 a.m., in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 25, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT:  _ N/S Cowenton Avenue
INFORMATION: \E“T«
Item Number: 6-242 )
S e
Petitioner: - Wayne Knight
Zoning: DR 3.5H

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and offers the following recommendations:

.

BCZR Section 259.9.B.3 specifically states that the minimum lots widths must be at least 85 feet
wide within the Honeygo Overlay District. The subject development proposes lots of 70 feet for
more than 70% of the total units composing the development .

The Office of- Planning recognizes the need for residential subdivision to abide by the strict
standards for adequate water and sewerage. This is reaffirmed by BCZR Section 259.8, BCZR
Section 4A02.4.G.1 and BCZR Section 259.7.S. However, in instances such as these, the Office
of Planning will defer to the Department of Public Works, as they have purview of public water
and sewerage. |

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to allow mountable curbs in lieu
of standard vertical curbs as per section 259.G.3 and Section 504.2 of the BCZR as well as page
29 of Part 111, Division VI, Section E of the CMDP.

As per the formal comments submitted with the Concept Plan for the subject property, the Office
of Planning recommends that the petitioner’s provide a landscaped center island in the cul-de-sac
labeled proposed road “B”.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-

3480.

WADEVREVWWZACW-242.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER~-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 25, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: N/S Cowenton Avenue

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 6-242

Petitioner: Wayne Knight P ‘ﬁ (\b
M ‘j
Zoning: DR 3.5H - \ v

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and offers the following recommendations:

1.

~ | 1
BCZR Section 259.9,B:3 specifically states that the minimum lots widths must be at least 8f feet
wide withilyfh'a )':Po/maygo Overlay District. The subject development proposes lotg of 70 fect tor
more thazf‘m/"x/’o of the total units composing the development . e

The Offite-of Planning recognizes the need for residential subdivision to abide by the strict
standards for adequate water and sewerage. This is reaffirmed by BCZR Section 259.8, BCZR
Section 4A02.4.G.1 and BCZR Section 259.7.S. However, in instances such as these, the Office
of Planning will defer to the Department of Public Works, as they have purview of public water
and sewerage.

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to allow mountable curbs in lien
of standard vertical curbs as per section 259.G.3 and Section 504.2 of the BCZR as well as page
29 of Part 111, Division VI, Section I{ of the CMDP.

As per the formal comments submitted with the Concept Plan for the subject property, the Office
of Planning recommends that the petitioner’s provide a landscaped center island in the cul-de-sac
labeled proposed road “B”. . A ——

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-

34380,

WADEVREVWZACYW-242 doce



‘Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Lxecutive

700 East Joppa Road
John S Hohman, Chigf

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 9, 2005

Mall Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: October 31, 2005

Ttem No.: 219, 220, 221, 222, 252{( >
Y

R4, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 234,
235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 241 an 42

Tebrar s

pursuant to yvour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
rhis Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at ihis time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880

MS-1102F

cce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Papér



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 16, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitllee Meeting
For November 7, 2005
Item No. 242

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the [ollowing comment(s).

This office has no objection {or this project to be served by two different sewer
subareas as long as the proposed sewers are gravity sewers and not pumped sewers. The use of
mountable curb is acceplable for this project.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 242-11162005.doc
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$ SHA ¢

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Drivento Eteel Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Stesle, L{. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, ddminisirator
Administratlon

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. § Aed L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engieering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is
Maryland Reluy Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1. 3{}0 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545,0300 « www.marylandroads.com




RE:

PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
N/S Cowenton Avenue, 850’ W Philadelphia Road
11" Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts  * ZONING COMMISSIONER

Legal Owner(s): Wayne Knight,

Knight Group, LLC § FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Knight Group,
L1C by James Keelty, 11 ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
¥ 06-242-A
* % e z 3 e 5 % 2 2 £ %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel 1n the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage ol any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documeniation filed in the case. \/@;L{j?’
o S

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conolo S, Demclin

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

“#___

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7" day of November, 2005, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, J ohn B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston,

LLP, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

\Pelep Mase dirmaersian

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

(<A FiE # 242

SEVEN SAINT PALUL 5IREIN
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1026
TEFHEMTONE 410 A47-8700

1025 CONNUECTICUT AYENUE, NW
WASHINGION, 1D €. 20036-5405

. o TELEPHONE 202 659-6800
FAX 10 752-7092 2 1 0 WE31 PENNSY]’VANIA AVENUE PAX 202 331.0573
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515
20 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 4 10 832-2000 115 QRONOCO) SEREET
1420 LAITELE PATUXENT PARKWAY FﬁX 4 10 832'20 1 5‘ ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 224%14-1685
SUTTTE 495

www.wiplaw.com TELEMIONE 703 83G-5742

COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3528 PAX 703 836-3558

TLLEMIONE 410 8840700
FAX 410 8840719

JOHN 3. GONTRUM

DIREC E NUMBLETR
410-832-2055
Joomrum@dwiplaw com

October 24, 2005

Via Hand Delivery
Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Drop-Off Filing: Petition for Variance
N/S Cowenton Avenue

PDM # 11-1001

Dear Mr. Kolroco:

Enclosed for filing for the above-referenced property, please find the following:

(3) Petition for Variance;
(3) Zoning Description;
(1) Zoning Map;

(12) Plats;

(1)  Check in the amount of $800.00 made payable 1o Baltimore County.

Please contact me at the number noted above if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
&ﬁm Q /f_ﬁ?if\"hﬂ/?“l/k-g
John B. Gontrum
JIBG:ac
Enclosures
345491

: Uf; "'TBQ é”?
CONeT 25
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KEEP FORM IN THE CASE FILE

ATTN: ZONING COMMISSIONER
CASE NO. 06-242-A

FREQUENT FLYER ATTORNEYS
DROP OFF ZONING PETITIONS
POLICY PROCEDURES

The following zoning policy is related to the filing of zoning petitions and is aimed at
expediting the petition filing process with this office:

1. The Director of the Office of Permits and Development Management (PDM) allows
zoning attorneys who frequently file for zoning hearings and who are capable of
filing petitions that comply with all technical aspects of the zoning regulations and
petitions filing requirements can file their petitions with this office without the
necessity of an appointment for review by zoning personnel.

2. Any attorney using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for
the accuracy and completeness of any such petition. In the event that the petition
has not been filed correctly, there is the possibility that another hearing will be
required or the zoning commissioner may deny the petition due to errors: or
incompleteness. All petitions filed in this manner will receive a cursory review and
if necessary they will be commented on by zoning personnel prior to the hearing.
A corrective memo by zoning review may be placed in the hearing file to be
considered by the Hearing Officer.

3. When the attorney has dropped off a petition, it will only be reviewed for very basic

hecessary input, logging, and distribution information.
Some issues noted at filing drop-off intake

1. Contract Purchaser and Owner are both Knight Group, LLC.

2. The Petition form does not include “Special” in Variance title nor does the Petition
request make reference to the"Special Variance” text as is reflected in the plan
{itle and text.

3.The sub area lines referenced as the rationale for allowing the “Special Variance”

are not shown. They are needed on the plan to confirm the right to the
"Special Variance.”

4. The location of the curb and cul-de-sac Variances are not keyed as to location.
Therefore, coverage on the entire site must be assumed.

5. No advertising form with Petition pack.

3122106
JLL/rjc
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